

No. 23-124

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
REGION 2, PETITIONER

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF HIGHLAND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT,
L.P., AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN LIMITED SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

JEFFREY N. POMERANTZ
Counsel of Record
JOHN A. MORRIS
GREGORY V. DEMO
JORDAN A. KROOP
PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL &
JONES LLP
10100 Santa Monica Blvd.,
13th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(310) 277-6910
jpomerantz@pszjlaw.com

*Counsel for Highland
Capital Management, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of argument	5
Argument.....	6
A. Section 524(e) does not prohibit chapter 11 plans from making appropriate modifications to non- debtor liabilities	7
B. Exculpation provisions are different from third-party releases	12
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> , 880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 959 (1989).....	10-11
<i>In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8-9
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse</i> , 961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Charitable DAF Fund LP v. Highland Cap. Mgmt. L.P.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-01974-X, 2022 WL 4538466 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 28, 2022), appeal pending, No. 22-11036 (5th Cir. argued Sept. 5, 2023)	5
<i>In re Continental Airlines</i> , 203 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>In re DBSD N. Am., Inc.</i> , 419 B.R. 179 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dondero v. Highland Cap. Mgmt. L.P.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-1590-N, Dkt. 42 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 17, 2022), appeal pending, No. 22- 10889 (5th Cir. argued Sept. 6, 2023)	5
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 326 B.R. 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
<i>In re Heron, Burchette, Ruckert & Rothwell</i> , 148 B.R. 660 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1992)	9
<i>In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022)	2, 16
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988)	10
<i>Monarch Life Ins. Co. v. Ropes & Gray</i> , 65 F.3d 973 (1st Cir. 1995)	8
<i>National Heritage Found., Inc. v.</i> <i>Highbourne Found.</i> , No. 13-1608, 2014 WL 2900933 (4th Cir. June 27, 2014)	16
<i>O’Gilvie v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 79 (1996).....	10
<i>In re Pacific Lumber Co.</i> , 584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>In re PWS Holding Corp.</i> , 228 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2000)	2, 16
<i>In re Specialty Equip. Cos.</i> , 3 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Tax & Acct. Software Corp. v. United States</i> , 301 F.3d 1254 (10th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>In re Yellowstone Mountain Club, LLC</i> , 460 B.R. 254 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2011), aff’d, 584 F. App’x 676 (9th Cir. 2014)	15

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §§ 101 *et seq.*

11 U.S.C. § 105(a)	15
11 U.S.C. § 524.....	7-8
11 U.S.C. § 524(a)	7
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	2, 5-12, 15-18
11 U.S.C. § 524(g)	5, 9-10
11 U.S.C. § 524 note.....	9
11 U.S.C. § 727.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 944.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1123.....	15
11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6).....	6, 11-12
11 U.S.C. § 1141.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1192.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1228.....	7
11 U.S.C. § 1328.....	7
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 102(b)(7)	13

Miscellaneous:

American Bankruptcy Institute, Report of Commission to Study the Reform of Chapter 11 (2014), http://commission.abi.org/final-report	13-14
Collier on Bankruptcy (16th ed. 2023)	7
